

No. 19-1392

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., M.P.H., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE
MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JACKSON'S WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, ON
BEHALF OF ITSELF AND ITS PATIENTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CONNIE WEISKOPF AND
KRISTINE L. BROWN AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KRISTINE L. BROWN
Counsel of Record
8700 E Jefferson Ave # 371703
Denver, CO 80237
(302) 515-2721
kristi@kristiburtonbrown.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT5

I. *Levy v. Louisiana* Should Supersede *Roe*
and *Casey* in Abortion Jurisprudence5

A. *Levy’s* Three-Prong Equal
Protection Test12

1. She is human13

2. She is alive18

3. She has her being18

B. *Roe* and *Casey* collapse under *Levy* ...21

C. *Levy* is “Evenhanded, Predictable,
and Consistent”22

D. *Levy* Ends Discrimination and Is
the Next Step Forward for a
Civilized Society23

E. *Levy* is a Proper Interpretation of
the Constitution That Can Be
Equally Applied Across the Nation ...29

CONCLUSION33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apodaca v. Oregon</i> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	25
<i>Bonbrest v. Kotz</i> , 65 F. Supp. 138 (D.D.C. 1946)	15, 20, 32
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	32
<i>Bradwell v. The State</i> , 83 U.S. 130 (1872)	25
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	7, 23, 26
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	30
<i>Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938)	8
<i>Doe v. Hunter</i> , No. 19-5005 (10th Cir. 2019)	16, 17, 24, 25
<i>Dred Scott v. Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	5, 26
<i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	29, 30

<i>Hamilton v. Scott</i> , 97 So.3d 728 (Ala.2012)	18
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297, 325 (1980)	3
<i>Hernandez v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475 (1954)	26
<i>June Med. Servs. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. __ (2020)	5, 6, 17, 33
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	5, 26
<i>Levy v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 68 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lochner v. New York</i> , 198 U.S. 45 (1905)	17
<i>McArthur v. Scott</i> , 113 U.S. 340 (1884)	15, 18
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. __ (2020)	22, 25
<i>Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	26
<i>MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem</i> , 795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015)	17, 18

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808, 827 (1991)	4, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plan. Parent. Minn. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	5, 17, 25, 26
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. __ (2020)	5, 25, 31
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	26
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	32
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970)	12
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	15
<i>United States v. Palmer</i> , 16 U.S. 610 (1818)	21

Weber v. Aetna Casualty & Surety Co.,
406 U.S. 164 (1972)12

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)26, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. XIV*passim*

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 919(a)19

18 Pa. C.S. S. 320316

18 U.S. Code § 184116, 19

63 Oklahoma Statutes § 63-1-730(A)(4)15, 16

Ala. Code § 13A-6-1 (2006)14

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1102, § 13-1103,
§ 13-1104 and § 13-110514

Idaho Code § 18-4001, § 18-4006 and
§ 18-4016 (2002)14

Ill. Rev. Stat. ch. 720 § 5/9-1.2, § 5/9-2.1
and § 5/9-3.214, 15

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-541915

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 507A.01016

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.32215

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-3715

Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. tit. 18. §2601 et seq.15

Other Authorities

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England in Four Books*, 70 (1753)32

A Conversation with a Former Abortionist:
What changed your mind?, available at
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TYia8SrfqQk>
.....14

Abortion no more: Dr. Kathi Aultman shares why
she became pro-life, available at
<https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=nfWLEKa1AqM>
.....14
